In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Helel s 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

by the court
=
o
w *A74RMIY2*
A28 27/04/2018 #78
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number ,0 ls |7 I3 [1 [T[?F

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Berwick Property Developments Limited bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Gerald Maurice

Surname Krasner

Liquidator's address

Building name/umber | Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP4th Floor

Street Cathedral Buildings

Post town | Dean Street

County/Region | Newcastle upon Tyne

Postcode IN[E[1 ] [1]Pla]

Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) lan © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Franses another liquidator,

Liquidatot’s address @

Building namelnumber| 24 Conduit Place

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

anather liquidator.

Street | London

Post town W2 1EP

County/Region I

o [ [T T T 11
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




wua07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

ofs Pl [efolilr

To date

ofi B ffolifs

Progress report

The progress report is attached

) 7

Sign anQﬂéte / / A /

Liguidator’s signature

Sig\al\re/.!

Signature date

26 (jbfa [2]of1fs

04/17 Version 1.0




XWUIC1202P

Berwick Property Developments Limited

(In Compulsory Liquidation)

County Court at Leeds No. 118 of 2017

Progress report

Period: 5 April 2017 to 4 April 2018

Contents

© @ N0 s w N2

—_— b
-

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Liquidators' remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors' rights

Conclusion

Appendices

1.
2.
3.

Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

Statement of Liguidators’ expenses



WUO0/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

EPresenter information

“ Important information

You do ot have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

wmmarame - Gerald Maurice Krasner

E Where to send

"™ Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

4th Floor
[ Cathedral Buildings

Dean Street

cumpeson Newcastle upon Tyne

= n[e[1] [1[F[6[_

Country

lux

,Tdephune

0191 2699820
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

EFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and
members of the Company on the progress of the Liquidation. The report is private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and
members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever.

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Liquidation”
“the Liquidators”, “we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Berwick Property Developments Limited {In Compulsory Liquidation)

The appointment of Liquidators by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section
137 of the Act on 5 April 2017

Gerald Maurice Krasner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor,
Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

and
lan Franses of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Place, London, W2

1EP
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency {England and Waies) Rules 2016 (as amended)

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the Company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{ In refation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 of the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:
Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

None
08731433

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings,
Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

Blackfriars Chambers, Blackfriars Street, King's Lynn, PE30 1NY



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of winding up order: 14 March 2017
Date of Liquidators’ appointment; 5 April 2017
Changes in Liguidator: None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY
THIS REPORT

Receipts and Payments
Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the pericd from 5 April 2017 to 4 April 2018

RECEIPTS

Petitioning Creditors Deposit
A deposit of £1,600 was received by the Insolvency Service.

PAYEMENTS

Secretary of State Fees
Fees totalling £11,088 have been paid.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp:/mww. begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details  Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

We have maintained records to demonsirate how the case has been administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that affect the case. We have also carried out regular reviews of the case. There was
no financial benefit to creditors.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We have filed the appointment documents at Companies House, advertised the Liquidation in the London
Gazette and notified creditors. We have put the Insolvency Practitioners’ bonds in place and have reviewed
these. We have opened a bank account and carried out reconciliations. There was no financial benefit to

creditors.

Investigations
We have undertaken a review of the trading of the Company prior to Liquidation.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appeintment based upon the information provided by the Official
Receiver and the Liquidators’ investigations are as follows:

Secured creditor
There is a fixed and floating charge in favour of | R Aerospace Services Limited created on 17 March 2014, This

is not satisfied at Companies House and we hold no other information.
Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors
No estimate of unsecured creditors claim was provided. The only possible unsecured creditor we are aware of
is if any claims are brought by the Liquidators of Aerospace Design & Engineering Consultants Limited.

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future reafisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to any class of creditor.

6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The Liquidators have not taken any steps to fix the basis of their remuneration as we do not anticipate sufficient
realisations to allow any funds to be drawn. As such no remuneration or Category 2 disbursements have been

drawn.

Qur time costs for the period from 5 April 2017 to 4 Apnl 2018 amount to £3,084.00 which represents 18.70
hours at an average rate of £164.92 per hour.

The following further information in refation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m] Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 April 2017 to 4 April 2018
n] Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

There are no assets that remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide
to creditors?

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate that the further work will cost £3,000.



_~the sooner.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to

above are as follows:

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond - £19
Statutory Advertising £84.60
Storage - £17.60

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilties and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. Ouwr
investigations are ongoing.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application fo court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate.

11. GONCLUSION

We will rep6r1 again in approximately twetve months time or at the conclusion of the Liquidation, whichever is

Liquidator
Dated: 26 April 2018



APPENDIX 1
LIQUIDATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

Period: 5 April 2017 to 4 April 2018



Berwick Property Developments Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 04/04/2018
SofAg £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Petitioners Deposit 1,600.00
1,600.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration 6,000.00
Secretary of State Fees 88.00
Liquidation Administration Fee 5,000.00
(11,088.00)
(9,488.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA (Interest Bearing) (9,488.00)
(9,488.00)

Note:

Gerald Maurice Krasner
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 23 April 2018 08:58



APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 April 2017 to 4 April 2018; and

b. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy.



1301

oo § oD o3 D 93 004
Z8 9 8519 000k ooset o052k 00502 ovg oo [ 0098t 3 ol Aol Sestny
00 ¥B0'S 00°ETT 000kE 0T 05TEL) L _owsez 0o°L0Z 00OV IPID EIE AQ 0D S 0L
L8l ot o) 34 &8 't v0 o sopest s Koy sinoy oy
oo S S0 38 RIOJ
o080 vopubany|
%00 xuy
| 0o L] 18anit puw suoratied
|00 IO s ppurn o smritoon Bumt
000 OUPELS 10 SUCHMOND Bunyees|  sepitou] Yopm KM HAG
P B
900 SUIND SI04P0L0 U iy DUMRG Sy WO,
000 SORILLIO> LICFPRIG) WORAGIRNR
90 ag (] 8._..!.!.-»:8
000 e..S.mf TR RIONPRI [ ypM Buywag
oo Bupuil 2y 3oy
000 Buspws) Buypray,
L IO o nonEsiNey M ERL)
000 SRae Aund PIULHL JO uonuey
Le tits.ﬁaiqsélea—
I %00 Yoo Qe 2)et3 4O UOHAS)[FEY
| __some ki d 23 1) T 50 4 oy
STOLE 0520y zT S0 zl 50 suogrBseay pue wOrD UoprBpaenu
opoesd ey pue sajny|
o505 OREES Te [ 1 3] [x] 30y Aumajouty s gy Soumdiaos Jo) |
00 Saye 10 el puw Butiodss Aoymtig
000 SISO MR
Tls.:_ 5058 LE LY 58 $0 Sumpuog pre Suyueg sopsesd 3eag pus say oy
7'83_ 95 ¢8¢ [y 1] .__-.58%1 Avssacauy s . sopduay
[ LE. ] 05CHe's (1] ro o az Iy} L [1] Dot bopitenwry 8990 WaNeD JO) oL
£E08L 050 5L zo oL 1] AR ey ] [o—
50991 20'EbLL 99 0z 1€ i Buuutd $495| puk UOHRZSAHWIRY 3w (kisues

BLOTYOMFG OL ZLOZA0/S0 Wolg SisAleuy 500 awn) | DNANB0EIEYS - Alosindwo) dn Buipuiay - siuawdopaag Apedoid somiag 6diS



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
ingolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.

It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the
office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES iN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):
e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

In addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? |bigt 1



(B) The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

» Telephone and facsimile
s  Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a

case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Newcastle
upan Tyne office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
untit further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 316
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
1t is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Insolvency Practitioners’ Marsh Limited 10.00 0.00 10.00
Bond

insolvency Risk Services 9.00 0.00 9.00
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 84.60 0.00 8460

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies Traynor
Charging Policy)

None




